

No. 00-1614

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION,
PETITIONER

v.

ABNER MORGAN, JR.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER

JOHN C. HOYLE
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
A Title VII claimant may recover for a violation that occurred within the charge-filing period despite earlier notice of the unlawful employment practice, but may not recover for a violation that occurred outside the charge-filing period	11
A. Title VII violations that continue into the charge-filing period remain actionable despite the claimant’s prior notice of the violation	11
B. Neither caps on back pay nor damages provisions demonstrate that Congress intended to allow recovery for unlawful practices that occurred outside the charge-filing period	22
C. Respondent may not recover for discrimination that occurred outside the 300-day charge-filing period	26
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	12
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	13, 19
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	26
<i>Anderson v. Reno</i> , 190 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Anisman v. O’Neill</i> , Appeal No. 01994634, 2001 WL 402493 (EEOC Apr. 12, 2001)	23
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 446 U.S. 147 (1984)	21
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Berry v. Board of Supervisors of L.S.U.</i> , 715 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1983)	8, 22-23
<i>Bowen Prods. Corp.</i> , 113 N.L.R.B. 731 (1955)	15
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	19
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1261 (1991)	21, 22
<i>Culpepper v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 1232 (N.D. Ga. 1968), rev'd in part on other grounds, 421 F.2d 888 (5th Cir. 1970)	17
<i>Dasgupta v. University of Wis. Bd. of Regents</i> , 121 F.3d 1138 (7th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	18, 20
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	19
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	27
<i>Fielder v. UAL Corp.</i> , 218 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2000), petition for cert. pending, No. 00-1397 (filed Mar. 7, 2001)	7-8
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	14
<i>Frazier v. Delco Elecs. Corp.</i> , No. 99-2710, 2001 WL 964933 (7th Cir. Aug. 24, 2001)	20
<i>Freeman v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.</i> , 231 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Galloway v. General Motors Serv. Parts Operations</i> , 78 F.3d 1164 (7th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	19
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	12
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	27
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	18, 19, 20
<i>Heard v. Sheahan</i> , 253 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Jamison v. Olga Coal Co.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 454 (S.D. W. Va. 1971)	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Johnson v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3 (S.D. Tex. 1972), rev'd in part, 491 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1974)	24
<i>Johnson v. Nyack Hosp.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 155 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), aff'd, 86 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Katz v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1952)	14
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	12
<i>Local Lodge No. 1424, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. NLRB (Bryan Mfg.)</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960)	12, 15
<i>Lorance v. AT&T Techs., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989)	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	3
<i>Melville Confections, Inc.</i> , 142 N.L.R.B. 1334 (1963), enforced, 327 F.2d 689 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 377 U.S. 933 (1964)	14-15
<i>Minor v. Ivy Tech State College</i> , 174 F.3d 855 (7th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Mixson v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 525 (N.D. Ga. 1971)	17
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	15
<i>NLRB v. Carpenters Local Union No. 1028</i> , 232 F.2d 454 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 352 U.S. 839 (1956)	14
<i>NLRB v. Dallas Gen. Drivers, Local Union 745</i> , 228 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1956), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 814 (1959)	14
<i>NLRB v. F.H. McGraw & Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 635 (6th Cir. 1953)	14
<i>NLRB v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 225 F.2d 343 (8th Cir. 1955)	14
<i>NLRB v. Pennwoven, Inc.</i> , 194 F.2d 521 (3d Cir. 1952)	15
<i>O'Rourke v. City of Providence</i> , 235 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 2001)	8

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	21
<i>Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & Berman</i> , 38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Pennwoven, Inc.</i> , 94 N.L.R.B. 175 (1951), enforced, 194 F.2d 521 (3d Cir. 1952)	15
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1946 (2001)	14, 26
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	26
<i>Sabree v. United Bhd. of Carpenters Local No. 33</i> , 921 F.2d 396 (1st Cir. 1990)	22, 23
<i>Sciaraffa v. Oxford Paper Co.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 891 (D. Me. 1970)	16, 17
<i>Sowell v. Alumina Ceramics, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931)	26
<i>Tippet v. Liggett & Myers Tobacco Co.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 292 (M.D.N.C. 1970)	17
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	17, 18, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962)	3
<i>United States v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 592 F.2d 1088 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 832 (1979)	25
<i>United States v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , Civ. No. 12355, 1971 WL 162 (N.D. Ga. June 30, 1971), rev'd in part, 474 F.2d 906 (5th Cir. 1973)	24
<i>Van Steenburgh v. Rival Co.</i> , 171 F.3d 1155 (8th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Watson v. Limbach Co.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 754 (S.D. Ohio 1971)	16, 17
<i>Wolin v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 1996)	21-22

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	12
<i>Zipes v. TWA</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	2, 13, 21
Statutes and regulation:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5 (§ 706)	15, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e) (§ 706(e))	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(1)	2, 9
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)	2, 6
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g) (§ 706(g))	9, 10, 23, 25
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(1)	10, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. 2000e-6 (§ 707)	2, 10, 23, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. 2000e-6 note	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	2
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071:	
§ 102, 105 Stat. 1072-1074 (42 U.S.C. 1981a)	1, 10, 25
§ 112, 105 Stat. 1078-1079 (42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(2))	18
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 107 (42 U.S.C. 2000e-6(e))	23
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3604	18
National Labor Relations Act, ch. 372, § 10(b), 49 Stat. 453-454 (29 U.S.C. 160(b))	9, 13, 14, 16
42 U.S.C. 1983	20
29 C.F.R. 1601.13	2
Miscellaneous:	
2 P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (rev. ed 1995)	12
J. Carty, <i>The Continuing Violation Theory of Title VII</i> <i>After United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 31 Hastings L.J. 929 (1980)	24
117 Cong. Rec. (1971):	
p. 31,973	24
p. 31,974	24

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 31,979	24
p. 31,981	24
118 Cong. Rec. (1972):	
p. 4940	16
p. 4941	16
p. 7166	16
p. 7167	16
2 P. Cox, <i>Employment Discrimination</i> (3d ed. 2000)	22
1 F. Harper et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (3d ed. 1996)	12-13
H.R. Rep. No. 238, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	16, 23
18 W. Jaeger, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (3d ed. 1978)	13
D. Laycock, <i>Continuing Violations, Disparate Impact in Compensation, and Other Title VII Issues</i> , 49 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 53 (1986)	25
2 B. Lindemann et al., <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (3d ed. 1996)	22
Note, <i>Employment Discrimination and Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 84 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1109 (1971)	24
W. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> (3d ed. 1964)	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	12
S. Rep. No. 415, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	16
